existing bank balances and cash, internal resources, available credit facilities and the
effect of the transactions, the Group will have sufficient working capital for its
present requirements for a period of 12 months from the date of the Circular.

It should be noted that the aforementioned analyses are for illustrative purpose only
and do not purport to represent how the financial performance and position of the
Group will be upon Completion.

10. Shareholding structure

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the Latest
Practicable Date; (ii) immediately after the Completion and the issue and allotment of the
Consideration Shares; and (iii) immediately after the Completion and the allotment and issue
of the Consideration Shares and the Conversion Shares (assuming no further Shares are
issued between the Latest Practicable Date and the Completion Date):

As at the
Latest Practicable Date

Immediately after
Completion and allotment

and issue of the
Consideration Shares

Immediately after
Completion and allotment

and issue of the
Consideration Shares and

the Conversion Shares (Note)
No. of Shares Approx. % No. of Shares Approx. % No. of Shares Approx. %

Mr. Chen Weiwu 1,379,806,977 59.76 1,379,806,977 50.01 1,379,806,977 47.67
Shenzhen Yaoling — — 450,000,000 16.31 585,600,000 20.23
Public Shareholders 929,059,593 40.24 929,059,593 33.68 929,059,593 32.10

Total 2,308,866,570 100.00 2,758,866,570 100.00 2,894,466,570 100.00

Note:

For illustration purpose only. In practice, the issue of the Conversion Shares is subject to the condition that
Mr. Chen Weiwu holds not less than 50% equity interest in the Company.

LETTER FROM RAINBOW CAPITAL

— 51 —

The issue of the Consideration Shares and the Convertible Bonds allows the Company to
limit the cash consideration required for the Acquisition to an acceptable level. Assuming
the there was no further issue of Shares between the Latest Practicable Date and the
Completion Date, the shareholding in the Company held by existing public Shareholders
would be diluted from approximately 40.24% as at the Latest Practicable Date to

[…]

Total non-current assets 567,746,632 567,746,632

Current assets
Properties under development 770,392,961 770,392,961
Trade and other receivables 337,632,775 337,632,775
Contract costs 3,948,423  3,948,423
Finance lease receivables 26,161,513 26,161,513
Amount due from a director 77,800 77,800
Amounts due from non-controlling

shareholders of subsidiaries 5,217,644  5,217,644
Amounts due from related parties 2,366 2,366
Prepaid tax 9,558,949  9,558,949
Cash and bank balances 175,939,276  (47,327,197) 128,612,079

Total current assets  1,328,931,707 1,281,604,510

Total assets  1,896,678,339 1,849,351,142

Current liabilities
Trade, bills and other payables 27,528,453 1,382,000 28,910,453
Contract liabilities 434,758,001 434,758,001
Amounts due to non-controlling

shareholders of subsidiaries 32,737,288 32,737,288
Bank and other borrowings 289,531,436 289,531,436
Lease liabilities 51,532,095 51,532,095
Current tax liabilities 85,706 85,706

Total current liabilities 836,172,979 837,554,979

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

— III-3 —

 The Group
as at

31 March 2021  Pro forma adjustment

The
Enlarged

 Group
 HK$  HK$  HK$  HK$

Note 1 Note 3 Note 6

Net current assets 492,758,728 444,049,531

Total assets less current liabilities  1,060,505,360  1,011,796,163

Non-current liabilities
Lease liabilities 498,392,612 498,392,612
Convertible bonds — 18,454,000 18,454,000

Total non-current liabilities 498,392,612 516,846,612

Total liabilities  1,334,565,591  1,354,401,591

Net assets 562,112,748 494,949,551

Capital and reserves attributable to
owners of the Company

Share capital 115,443,328 22,500,000 137,943,328
Reserves 249,506,992 74,152,043  (1,382,000) 322,277,035

364,950,320 460,220,363

Non-controlling interests 197,162,428 (162,433,240) 34,729,188

Total equity 562,112,748 494,949,551

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

— III-4 —

(2) Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income of the
Enlarged Group

 The Group
Year ended

31 March
2021  Pro forma adjustments

The
Enlarged

 Group
 HK$  HK$  HK$  HK$

Note 1  Note 5  Note 7

Revenue  56,158,591 56,158,591
Other gains or losses, net (28,200,226)  (28,200,226)
Depreciation on property, plant and equipment  (2,275,998)  (2,275,998)
Short term lease payments — —
Staff costs (15,079,230)  (15,079,230)
Other operating expenses (37,019,065) (37,019,065)
Finance costs (19,442,477)  (1,477,122)  (20,919,599)

Loss before income tax expense (45,858,405) (47,335,527)
Income tax expense  (1,159,720)  (1,159,720)

Loss for the year from continuing operations (47,018,125) (48,495,247)
Loss for the year from discontinued operations (612,495) (612,495)

Loss for the year (47,630,620) (49,107,742)

Other comprehensive income
Items that may by reclassified subsequently to

profit or loss
Exchange differences arising

on translating foreign operations  51,156,609 51,156,609
Release of foreign exchange reserve upon disposal

of subsidiaries  2,432,762 2,432,762

Other comprehensive income for the year, net of tax  53,589,371 53,589,371

Total comprehensive income for the year  5,958,751 4,481,629

Loss for the year attributable
Owners of the Company (13,347,485) (6,036,791)  (1,477,122) (20,861,398)
Non-controlling interest (34,283,135) 6,036,791  (28,246,344)

(47,630,620) (49,107,742)

Total comprehensive income for
the year/period attributable to:

Owners of the Company  8,088,898 25,852,787  (1,477,122) 32,464,563
Non-controlling interest  (2,130,147) (25,852,787) (27,982,934)

 5,958,751 4,481,629

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

— III-5 —

(3) Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows of the Enlarged
Group

The Group
Year ended

31 March
2021 Proforma adjustments

The
Enlarged

 Group
 HK$  HK$  HK$  HK$  HK$

Note 1  Note 4  Note 6  Note 7

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING
ACTIVITIES

Loss before income tax expense  (46,470,900)  (1,477,122) (47,948,022)
Adjustments for:

Interest income (340,333) (340,333)
Interest expenses  19,463,914 1,477,122 20,941,036
Depreciation of property,

plant and equipment  2,277,237 2,277,237
Amortisation of intangible assets  97,403  97,403
Loss on disposal of property,

plant and equipment, net  16,972  16,972
Gain on termination of lease contracts  (7,676,205)  (7,676,205)
Gain on disposal of right-of-use assets  (27,781,563)  (27,781,563)
Impairment loss on goodwill 198,401  198,401
Impairment loss on trade and other

receivables  2,605,087 2,605,087
Impairment loss on finance lease receivable 806,497  806,497
Impairment loss on property, plant and

equipment 469,119  469,119
Loss on fair value change of investment